assets and liabilities to fluctuations in interest rates, in addition to fixed rate. Management monitors the
market behavior of future interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of significant financial assets and liabilities

For the purpose of verifying the index sensitivity in short-term investments, accounts receivable,
debentures, and loans and financing to which the Company was exposed at September 30, 2023, five
different scenarios were defined. Based on projections disclosed by financial institutions, a projection
of CDI, INCC, IPCA, IGPM, and the dollar for the next 12 months, i.e., September 30, 2024, was
obtained, which was defined as the probable scenario, with variations of +25%, +50%, -25% and -50%
calculated thereon.

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to quarterly information
Nine-month period ended September 30, 2023
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

Página 113 de 122

The possible impacts on significant assets and liabilities subject to volatile income, in the hypothesis of the respective scenarios presented for
the financial instruments exposed to the indexes, are as follows:

Exposure Scenarios of increase Scenarios of decrease

Asset/liability exposure
Probable
Scenario Index

09-2023
US$

09-2023
R$

Probable
balance

Probable
gain/loss 25% Gain/loss 50% Gain/loss -25% Gain/loss -50% Gain/loss

Short-term investments in R$ (Note
4)

8.89% 98.5%
of CDI - 147,708 160,838 13,130 11.11% 1,641 13.33% 1,969 6.67% 985 4.44% 656

Short-term investments in US$ (Note
4)

5.25 Dollar
19,895 104,450 104,450 - 6.56 26,113 7.88 52,225 3.94 (26,113) 2.63 (52,225)

Marketable securities in US$ 5.25 Dollar - - - - 6.56 - 7.88 - 3.94 - 2.63 -
Accounts receivable in R$ (Note 5) 3.36% INCC - 1,104,603 1,141,751 37,148 4.20% 46,435 5.04% 55,722 2.52% 27,861 1.68% 18,574
Accounts receivable – Rental in R$ 3.44% IGP-M - 51,703 53,481 1,778 4.30% 2,223 5.16% 2,667 2.58% 1,334 1.72% 889
Loans and financing (Note 11.1) 8.89% CDI - 342,869 373,343 (30,474) 11.11% (38,093) 13.33% (45,711) 6.67% (22,856) 4.44% (15,237)
Loans and financing (Note 11.1) 4.12% IPCA - 147,439 153,512 (6,073) 5.15% (7,591) 6.18% (9,109) 3.09% (4,555) 2.06% (3,036)
Debentures (Note 11.2) 8.89% CDI - 1,990,228 2,167,119 (176,891) 11.11% (221,114) 13.33% (265,337) 6.67% (132,668) 4.44% (88,446)
Debentures (Note 11.2) 4.12% IPCA - 645,797 672,396 (26,599) 5.15% (33,249) 6.18% (39,898) 3.09% (19,949) 2.06% (13,299)
Obligations with joint operators (Note
12) 4.12% IPCA - 109,807 114,330 (4,523) 5.15% (5,653) 6.18% (6,784) 3.09% (3,392) 2.06% (2,261)
Obligations for acquisition of land
(Note 13) 4.12% IPCA - 105,071 109,399 (4,328) 5.15% (5,410) 6.18% (6,491) 3.09% (3,246) 2.06% (2,164)

(196,832) (234,698) (260,747) (182,599) (156,549)

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to quarterly information
Nine-month period ended September 30, 2023
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

Página 114 de 122

Liquidity risk

For further details of the liquidity risk policy, see Note 23.1 to the financial statements for 2022. Below
is the undiscounted cash flow of the key financial liabilities:

Undiscounted cash flow
Book

balance 2023 2024 2025 2026
From 2027
onwards Total

Loans and financing, net (Note 11.1) 489,576 (62,862) (157,316) (65,567) (94,893) (108,938) (489,576)
Gross debentures (Note 11.2) 2,587,157 (37,368) (188,510) (195,413) (225,413) (1,940,453) (2,587,157)
Assignment of beneficial interest
(Note 12) 184,760 (2,873) (14,391) (14,729) (11,758) (141,009) (184,760)
Trade accounts payable (Note 12) 210,730 (210,730) - - - - (210,730)
Leases (Note 13) 219,555 (16,301) (24,881) (23,511) (23,955) (130,907) (219,555)
Obligations for acquisition of land
(Note 13) 105,071 (22,200) (19,174) (16,560) (14,303) (32,834) (105,071)
Obligations with joint operators
(Note 12) 109,807 (4,991) (4,311) (3,723) (3,216) (93,566) (109,807)
Net cash flow 3,906,656 (357,325) (408,583) (319,503) (373,538) (2,447,707) (3,906,656)

22.2. Capital management

For further details on the capital management policy, see Note 3.15.5 to the financial statements for
2022. Total capital is determined by adding the equity attributable to controlling interests, as shown in
the consolidated statement of financial position, and net debt:

Consolidated
Description 09-2023 12-2022
Loans and financing, net (Note 11.1) 489,576 444,947
Gross debentures (Note 11.2) 2,587,157 2,616,563
Assignment of beneficial interest (Note 12) 184,760 169,818
Gross obligations with joint operators (Note 12) 109,807 93,778
Obligations for acquisition of land (Note 13) 105,071 125,923